• the shares are issued under conversion rights associated with previously
issued securities (such as a debenture).

DRAFT 21

The fact that the consideration for the shares issued is considered by the board to be
“adequate” does not require that the subscription price be equal to the market value of
the shares. There could be a difference between “adequate consideration” and “market
value”.

The appropriate method for determining the market value of the shares will depend on
the facts of the particular case.

Example 12 – Debt benefit – Debt settled by issue of shares by debtor company –
Creditor not holding an effective interest in the shares of the debtor company
prior to the concession or compromise

Facts:

Individual A is the sole holder of shares in Company B, holding 100 000 shares which
were acquired on formation of the company at a subscription price of R100 000.
Individual B lent R1 million to Company B interest free some years ago. It was agreed
to recapitalise Company B by issuing 200 000 shares to Individual B in partial
discharge of R200 000 of the loan. The balance sheet of Company B before and after
the arrangement appeared as follows:
 Before After
 R R
Share capital 100 000 300 000
Accumulated losses (200 000) (200 000)
 (100 000) 100 000

Land at cost (same as market value) 1 000 000 1 000 000
Less: Current liabilities (100 000) (100 000)
Less: Loan – Individual B (1 000 000) (800 000)
 (100 000) 100 000

Assume that the appropriate method for determining the market value of the shares is
the “net asset value” basis. The market value of the land at the time the debt benefit
arose was equal to its cost price.

Result:

Debt benefit

The market value of Individual B’s shares after the arrangement is R66 667
[R100 000 × (200 000 / 300 000)].

Debt benefit = Face value of the claim in respect of the debt subject to the concession
or compromise prior to entering into the arrangement less the market value of the
shares acquired:

= R200 000 − R66 667

= R133 333

Note:

The debt benefit is not subject to section 19 or paragraph 12A because of the exclusion
in section 19(8)(f) and paragraph 12A(6)(g) (see 4.11.7).

DRAFT 22

Example 13 – Debt benefit – Debt settled by issue of shares by debtor company –
Creditor holding an effective interest in the shares of the debtor company prior
to the concession or compromise

Facts:

Company B’s year of assessment ends on 31 December.

Year of assessment ending on 31 December year 1

Individual A holds 100% of the equity shares in Company B. Company B purchased
land from Individual A interest free on loan account for R1 million on 1 March year 1.

Year of assessment ending on 31 December year 3

On 30 April year 3 Company B and Individual A agreed that Company B could settle
R200 000 of the loan, which still stood at R1 million, through the issue of equity shares
of R200 000 to Individual A.

The balance sheet of Company B appeared as follows before and after the issue of
the new shares:
 Before After
 R R
Share capital 100 000 300 000
Accumulated losses (200 000) (200 000)
 (100 000) 100 000

Land at cost (same as market value) 1 000 000 1 000 000
Less: Current liabilities (100 000) (100 000)
Less: Loan – Individual A (1 000 000) (800 000)
 (100 000) 100 000

Assume the appropriate method for determining the market value of the shares is the
“net asset value” basis and that the market value of Individual A’s shares in
Company B prior to the issue of the shares was RNil. The market value of the land at
the time the debt benefit arose was equal to its cost price.

Result:

Year of assessment ending on 31 December year 3

Debt benefit

The market value of Individual A’s shares in Company B prior to the issue of the shares
in settlement of R200 000 of the debt was RNil and after the arrangement was
R100 000.

Debt benefit = Face value of the claim in respect of the debt subject to the concession